Key management personnel compensation:

Long-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

The Company maintains balances with these related parties which arise in the normal course of business from the commercial transactions, and

are entered into at terms and conditions which are approved by the management.

Related parties comprise the shareholders, directors, key management personnel and business entities in which they have the ability to control or

exercise significant influence in financial and operating decisions. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Board of

directors.

Transactions during the period

Amounts due from/to related parties are interest free, unsecured and receivable on demand. Amount due from related parties are subject to the

impairment requirement of IFRS 9, and were assessed as such and management believes the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

30

DHOFAR GENERATING COMPANY SAOG
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For nine months period ended 30 September 2024

27

Market risk

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

-

-

Interest rate risk

30-Sep-24 31-Dec-23
RO RO

   46,779,728   50,730,898

Variable rate instrument

   62,279,209   68,355,302

Interest rate sensitivity

100 bps

increase

100 bps

decrease

100 bps

increase

100 bps

decrease

30 September 2024

Variable rate financial liabilities   (622,792)   622,792   (529,373)   529,373

Interest rate swaps   533,733   (533,733)   453,673   (453,673)

Net sensitivity   (89,059)   89,059   (75,700)   75,700

100 bps

increase

100 bps

decrease

100 bps

increase

100 bps

decrease

31 December 2023

Variable rate financial liabilities   (683,553)   683,553   (581,020)   581,020

Interest rate swaps   682,596   (682,596)   580,207   (580,207)

Net sensitivity   (957)   957   (813)   813

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Term loan

The Company’s principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans, and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these

financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include finance lease receivable, major

maintenance receivable, trade receivables, and cash that derive directly from its operations.

Term loan

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in

interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.